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Serial & Model Number 
 
Thank you for purchasing our Premium refrigerator.  This 
O wner’s G uide contains valuable information on the proper use 
and care of your appliance.   For future reference,  please record 
the model and seria l number.   
 
Model number 
 
 
Serial number 
 
 
Date of purchase 

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 
 
 
 
 

• This appliance must be grounded.  In the event of an 
electrical short circuit,  grounding reduces the risk of 
electric shock by providing an escape wire for the 
electric current.  This appliance is equipped with a cord 
containing a grounding wire and a grounded plug.  The 
plug must be inserted into an outlet that is properly 
installed and grounded.   
 

• Improper use of the plug may result in the risk of electric 
shock.  
 

• C onsult a  qualified electrician or service technician if the 
grounding instructions are not completely understood or 
if in doubt as to whether the appliance has been 
properly grounded.  

 
 
 
This appliance must be plugged into a 15Amp,  1 15 Volt,  
60Hz G rounded O utlet.  

 
N o te :  W here a standard two-prong outlet is encountered,  it 
is the personal responsibility and obligation of the consumer 
to have it replaced with a properly grounded three-prong 
outlet.  
 

 
 
W e do not recommend the use of an extension cord with this 
unit.  
 

 
 
O ccasionally,  there may be power interruptions due to 
thunderstorms or other causes.  Remove the power cord from 
wall outlet when a power outage occurs.  W hen power has 
been restored,  plug back the power cord into wall outlet.  

 

 

 

Product Serial Plate Location 
                 

 
 
Serial Number and Nameplate Location 
 

G r o u n d in g  In s tr u ctio n s  

 

P o w e r  In te r r u p tio n s  

 

Ex te n s io n  Co r d s  

 

W ir in g  R e q u ir e m e n ts  
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
R e a d  a ll  o f  th e  in s tr u ctio n s  b e fo r e  u s in g  th is  
a p p lia n ce .  W h e n  u s in g  th is  a p p lia n ce ,  
a lw a y s  fo llo w  b a s ic s a fe ty  p r e ca u tio n s ,  
in clu d in g  th e  fo llo w in g :  
 
1 .  Use this appliance only for its intended purpose as 

described in this operation manual.  

2 .  This appliance must be properly installed in accordance 
with the installation instructions before it is used.  See the 
installation section for more details.  

3 .  This appliance must be connected to a proper electrical 
outlet with the correct electrical supply.  Proper 
grounding must be ensured to reduce the risk of electric 
shock and fire.   

4 .  Do not cut or remove the grounding plug.  If you do not 
have a three-prong electric receptacle outlet in the wall,  
contact a  certified electrician to install the proper outlet.  
The wall receptacle must be properly grounded.  

5 .  N ever unplug your appliance by pulling on the power 
cord.  Always grasp the plug firmly and pull straight out 
from the outlet.  

6 .  Do not operate an appliance with a worn power cord or 
a  loose plug;  contact a  certified electrician to fix it.   

7 .  To reduce the risk of electric shock or fire,  do not use 
extension cords or adapters to connect the unit to an 
electrical power source.  

8 .  Unplug your appliance before cleaning or making any 
repairs.  

9 .  Always contact a  certified technician to perform service 
or maintenance.  Do not do it yourself.  

10 .  If your old appliance is being discarded,  we 
recommend that you remove the door and leave the 
shelves in place.  This will reduce the possibility of 
danger to children.  

11 .  This appliance is designed for freestanding 
installation only.  Do not install it inside an enclosed 
cabinet.  

12 .  Do not operate your appliance in the presence of 
explosive fumes.  

13 .  Do not tamper with the controls.  

14 .  Do not operate this appliance when parts are 
missing or broken.  

15 .  For household use only.  Do not use this appliance 
for commercial use.  

16 .  This appliance is designed for indoor use only and 
should not be used outdoors.  

17 .  To reduce the risk of injury,  do not allow children 
to play in or on the appliance.  C lose supervision is 
necessary when the appliance is used near children.  

18 .  The appliance door must be closed during 
operation.  Do not leave the door open when children 
are near the refrigerator.  

DANGER! 
Risk of child entrapment! Before throwing 
away your old appliance, remove the door so 
that children may not easily become trapped 
inside. 
 

 

Energy Saving Ideas 
 
 

• The freezer should be located in the coolest area 
of the room, away from heat producing appliances 
or heating ducts, and far from direct sunlight. 
 

• Let hot foods cool to room temperature before 
placing in the refrigerator. Foods that freeze too 
slowly may lose quality or spoil. 
 

• Overloading the refrigerator forces the compressor 
to run longer.  
 

• Be sure to wrap foods properly and wipe 
containers dry before placing them in the freezer. 
This cuts down frost build-up inside the freezer. 
 

• Refrigerator shelves should not be lined with 
aluminum foil, wax paper, or paper toweling. 
Liners interfere with cold air circulation, reducing 
the refrigerator’s efficiency. 
 

• Organize and label food to reduce lid openings 
and extended searches. Remove as many items 
as needed at one time, and close door as soon as 
possible. 
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Note: Figures in the user manual are only for reference. The actual product may vary slightly. 

Unpacking and Accessories Inventory 
 
 

1 .  Remove all packing materials.  This includes the foam 
base and all adhesive tape holding the accessories both 
inside and outside.  
 

2 .   Inspect and remove any remaining packaging,  tape or 
printed materials before turning on the refrigerator.  
.  

N o te :   Allow refrigerator to stand in an upright position for two 
hours before turning on the power.  
 
C heck all supplied accessories in the carton to be sure that all 
pieces are included and in perfect condition.  A checklist of 
accessories is listed below for your reference.    

 
 

Proper Location 
 

• This refrigerator was designed to be installed in a 
place with proper air circulation and proper electric 
connections.  C omply with these conditions will ensure 
maximum efficiency.  

• C hoose a location where the refrigerator will be away 
from heat and will not be exposed to direct sunlight.  

• This refrigerator is designed for in d oo r  us e  o nly  
and should not be used outdoors.  

• This refrigerator is a  freestanding design and should 
not be enclosed in a cabinet or installed in a recessed 
area.  
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Understanding Normal Operating Sounds 
 
o Bubbling or gurgling sounds and slight vibrations are the result of 
the refrigerant circulating through the cooling coils.  
 
o Sizzling or popping sounds occur during the automatic defrost 
cycle.  
 
o Dripping sounds occur as ice melts from the evaporator and flows 
into the water collection tray during the automatic defrost cycle.  
 
o C racking or popping sounds are caused by the expanding 
and/ or contracting of the cooling coils during the automatic defrost 
cycle.  

 
 
 

 

Cleaning and General Maintenance 
 
G eneral Interior and Exterior C abinet C leaning 
 

1 .  Prepare a cleaning solution of 3-4  tablespoons of baking 
soda mixed with warm water.  Use a sponge or soft cloth 
dampened with the cleaning solution to wipe down the 
interior and exterior surfaces of the cabinet.  
 

2 .   Rinse with clean,  warm water and dry with a soft cloth.  
 
N o te :  Do not use harsh chemicals,  abrasives,  ammonia,  chlorine 
bleach,  concentrated detergents,  solvents or metal scouring pads.  
These products may dissolve,  damage,  and/ or discolor the 
cabinet finish.  

 
Door Gasket Cleaning 

 
1 .  C lean the door gasket with a damp cloth every three 

months.  The gasket must be kept clean and pliable to 
ensure a proper seal.  
 

2 .  Petroleum jelly lightly applied to the hinge side will keep 
the gasket pliable and ensure a good seal.  

LEVELING 
 
The refrigerator must have all bottom corners resting firmly on 
solid floor.  The floor must be strong enough to support a  fully 
loaded refrigerator.  
 
N O TE:  It is Very Important for your refrigerator to be leveled in 
order to work properly.   
 
To Level Your Refrigera tor:  
After discarding crating screws and wood base,  use a carpenter’s 
level to ensure horizontal position from front-to-back and left to 
right.  

 
 
 

 

Temperature Control 
 
The temperature is controlled by adjusting the temperature 
control knob.  

 
 

Larger numbers indicate lower temperatures,  smaller 
numbers indicate higher temperatures.  
 
The O FF position will cause the compressor to stop.  
 
During winter months the ambient temperatures are lower 
and may cause excessive cooling inside the refrigerator.   To 
prevent this,  the temperature setting knob should be set 
between 4~6.     
 
During the summer when the ambient temperatures are 
higher,  the temperature setting knob should be set between 
3~1.  

 
First Use 

 
W hile operating the refrigerator for the first time,  set 
temperature control,  leave refrigerator empty and tightly 
closed until it reaches the desired temperature (this usually 
takes 2-3  hours) then load the refrigerator.  
 

Defrosting 
 
Defrost the freezer compartment whenever the layer of frost 
on the surface of the evaporator reaches 3  or 4  mm. 
 
During defrosting remove all food and ice cube trays.  Set 
the thermostat at the ‘‘O FF’’  position.   Put the drip tray under 
the evaporator to collect melted water.   After the frost has 
melted,  discard the melted water and dry the interior.  The 
refrigerator can then be restarted by turning its thermostat to 
the desired setting.  
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TROUBLESHOOTING 
This troubleshooting guide will help you to solve problems with your refrigerator. 
 
 
Your refrigerator is not operating 

• Is the power supply cord unplugged?  
Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet. 
 

• Has a household fuse blown, or has a circuit breaker tripped?  
Replace the fuse or reset the circuit breaker. If the problem continues, call an electrician. 
 

• Is the Temperature Control turned to the OFF position? 
See “temperature control” section to set temperature accordingly.  

 
 
There is water in the defrost drain pan 

• Is the refrigerator defrosting?  
The water will evaporate. It is normal for water to drip into the defrost pan. 

 
• Is it more humid than normal?  

Expect that the water in the defrost pan will take longer to evaporate. This is normal when 
environment is hot or humid. 

 
 
The motor seems to run too much 

• Is the room temperature hotter than normal?  
Expect the motor to run longer under warm conditions. At normal room temperatures, expect 
your motor to run about 40% to 80% of the time.  
Under warmer conditions, expect it to run 70% to 95% of the time. 

 
• Has a large amount of food just been added to the refrigerator?  

Adding a large amount of food warms the refrigerator. It is normal for the motor to run longer in 
order to cool back down.  

 
• Have the doors been opened very often?  

Expect the motor to run longer when this occurs. In order to conserve energy, try to get 
everything you need out of the refrigerator at once, keep food organized so it is easy to find, 
and close the door as soon as the food is removed. 

 
• Is the control set correctly for the surrounding conditions?  

See “temperature control” section and adjust knob accordingly. 
 

• Are the doors closed completely?  
Push the doors firmly shut. If they will not shut all the way, see “The doors will not close 
completely” later in this section. 

 
NOTE: Your new refrigerator will run longer than your old one due to its high-efficiency motor. 
 
 
The refrigerator seems to make too much noise 

• The sounds may be normal for your refrigerator. 
See “Understanding Normal Operating Sounds”. 

 
 
The door does not close completely 

• Are food packages blocking the door open?  
Rearrange containers so that they fit more tightly and take up less space. 
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• Are the gaskets sticking to the cabinet?  
Both the gasket surface and cabinet frame should be clean, free from oil and dirt. The solution 
is to clean the door gasket and cabinet frame using a solution of 3-4  tablespoons of baking 
soda mixed with warm water.  

 



 
 

 

Product Warranty 
 
Your product is protected by this warranty: 
 
Warranty service must be obtained from Midea Consumer Services or an authorized Midea 
servicer. 
 

 
 

WARRANTY 
PERIOD 

MIDEA, THROUGH ITS 
AUTHORIZED SERVICERS, WILL: 

THE CONSUMER WILL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR: 

 
FULL ONE-YEAR 
WARRANTY 

One year from original 
purchase date 

Pay all costs for repairing or replacing 
parts of this appliance which prove to 
be defective in materials or 
workmanship. 

 
Costs of service calls that are listed 
under NORMAL RESPONSIBILITIES 
OF THE CONSUMER* 

 
Midea replacement parts shall be used and will be warranted only for the period remaining on the 
original warranty. 
 
 
NORMAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSUMER* 
This warranty applies only to products in ordinary household use, and the consumer is responsible for the items 
listed below: 
 

1. Proper use of the appliance in accordance with instructions provided with the product. 
2. Proper installation by an authorized service professional in accordance with instructions provided with the 

appliance and in accordance with all local plumbing, electrical and / or gas codes. 
3. Proper connection to a grounded power supply of sufficient voltage, replacement of blown fuses, repair of 

loosen connections or defects in house wiring. 
4. Expenses for making the appliance accessible for servicing. 
5. Damages to finish after installation. 

 
 
 
EXCLUSIONS 
 This warranty does not cover the following: 
 

1) Failure caused by damage to the unit while in your possession (other than damage caused by defect or 
malfunction), by its improper installation, or by unreasonable use of the unit, including without limitation, failure 
to provide reasonable and necessary maintenance or to follow the written Installation and Operating 
Instructions. 

2) Damages caused by services performed by persons other than authorized Midea servicers; use of parts other 
than Midea replacement parts; obtained from persons other than such Midea customer service; or external 
causes such as abuse, misuse or inadequate power supply. 

3) If the unit is put to commercial, business, rental, or other use or application other than for consumer use, we 
make no warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or 
fitness for particular use or purpose. 

4) Products without original serial numbers or products that have serial numbers which have been altered or 
cannot be read. 

 
Note: Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages. So this limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you. 
 
IF YOU NEED SERVICE 
   
Keep your bill of sale, delivery slip, or some other appropriate payment record.  
The date on the bill establishes the warranty period.  
If service is performed, it is your best interest to obtain and keep all receipts.  
This written warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that vary from state to state.  
Service under this warranty must be obtained by following these steps, in order: 
 
1. Contact Midea Consumer Services or an authorized Midea servicer at 1 866 64 MIDEA / 1 866 646 4332. 
2. If there is a question such as where to obtain service, contact our consumer relations Department. 
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M O DELO  Y N ÚM ERO  DE SERIE 
 
G racias por comprar nuestro refrigerador Premium.  Este Manual 
del propietario contiene información valiosa sobre el buen uso y 
cuidado del electrodoméstico.  Para referencia  futura,  anote el 
modelo y número de serie.   
 
Modelo 
 
 
N úmero de serie 
 
 
Fecha de compra 

CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS 
 
 
 

• Este aparato debe ser conectado a tierra.  En el caso de 
un cortocircuito eléctrico,  la  conexión a tierra reduce el 
riesgo de descarga eléctrica proporcionando un cable 
de escape para  la  corriente eléctrica.  Este aparato está 
equipado con un cable que contiene un conductor de 
tierra y una clavija  con toma de tierra.  El enchufe debe 
insertarse en un tomacorriente que esté debidamente 
instalado y conectado a tierra.   
 

• El uso inapropiado de la  clavija  puede resultar en el 
riesgo de descarga eléctrica.  
 

• C onsulte a un electricista o técnico calificado si las 
instrucciones de conexión a tierra no se entienden 
completamente o si tiene dudas sobre si el aparato está 
correctamente conectado a tierra.  

 
 
 
Este aparato debe ser conectado a un tomacorriente  con 
polo a tierra y con estas características:  15Amp,  115 Volt,  
60Hz.  

 
N o ta :  Cua n d o  e l to m a co r r ie n te q ue  s e  e n cue n tr e  
s e a  d e  d o s  p a ta s  ún ica m e n te ,  e s  r e s p o n s a b ilid a d  
y  o b lig a ció n  d el con s um id o r  r e e m p la z a r lo  p o r  un 
to m a co r r ie n te d e  tr e s  p a ta s  co n e cta d o  a  tie r r a .  
 

 
 
N o se recomienda el uso de cables de extensión con este 
aparato 
 

 
 

O ccasionally,  there may be power interruptions due to 
thunderstorms or other causes.  Remove the power cord from 
wall outlet when a power outage occurs.  W hen power has 
been restored,  plug back the power cord into wall outlet.  

 
 

UBICACIÓN DEL NÚMERO DE SERIE 
                 

 
 
Ubicación del número de serie y placa del fabricante 
 

In s tr u ccio n e s  d e  p o lo  a  tie r r a  

In te r r u p cio n e s  d e  e n e r g ía  

 

Ca b le s  d e  e x te n s ió n  

 

R e q u is ito s  d e  
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IDEAS PARA AHORRAR ENERGÍA 
 

• El congelador debe ser ubicado en el lugar más 
fresco de la habitación, lejos de aparatos que 
producen calor o conductos de calefacción, y lejos 
de la luz solar directa 
 

• Deje que los alimentos calientes se enfríen a 
temperatura ambiente antes de colocarlos en el 
refrigerador. Los alimentos que se congelan muy 
lentamente pueden perder calidad o echarse a 
perder. 

 
• La sobrecarga del refrigerador hace que el 

compresor funcione durante más tiempo. 
 

• Asegúrese de envolver adecuadamente los 
alimentos y seque los envases antes de colocarlos 
en el congelador. Esto reduce la acumulación de 
escarcha en el congelador. 
 

• Los estantes del refrigerador no debe ser forrada 
con papel de aluminio, papel encerado o toallas 
de papel. Los forros interfieren con la circulación 
de aire frío, lo que reduce la eficiencia del 
refrigerador. 
 

• Organice y etiquete los alimentos para reducir la 
apertura de tapa y las búsquedas prolongadas. 
Saque tantos artículos como necesite de una sola 
vez y cierre la puerta tan pronto como sea posible. 

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
Le a  to d a s  la s  in s tr u ccio n e s  a n te s  d e  u s a r  e s te  
a p a r a to .  Cu a n d o  u tilice  e s te  a p a r a to ,  s ie m p r e  
s ig a  la s  p r e ca u cio n e s  b á s ica s  d e  s e g u r id a d ,  
in clu y e n d o  la s  s ig u ie n te s :  
 
19 .  Use este aparato sólo para los fines que se describen en 

este manual de operación.  

20 .  Este aparato debe estar correctamente instalado de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones de instalación antes de su uso.  
C onsulte la  sección de instalación para más detalles.  

21 .  Este aparato debe ser conectado a un enchufe eléctrico 
adecuado con el suministro eléctrico correcto.  Adecuada 
conexión a tierra debe garantizarse a reducir el riesgo de 
descargas eléctricas e incendios.  

22 .  N o corte ni retire la  clavija  de conexión a tierra.  Si usted 
no tiene un tomacorriente de tres terminales,  consulte a un 
electricista calificado para instalar el tomacorriente adecuado.  
El enchufe de pared debe estar correctamente conectado a 
tierra.  

23 .  N unca desenchufe el aparato tirando del cable de 
alimentación.  Siempre sujete el enchufe firmemente y tire 
directamente hacia afuera de la  toma.  

24 .  N o utilice un aparato con un cable de alimentación 
desgastado o un enchufe flojo,  póngase en contacto con un 
electricista certificado para arreglarlo.  

25 .  Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio,  
no utilice cables de extensión o adaptadores para conectar la  
unidad a una fuente de alimentación eléctrica.  

26 .  Desconecte el aparato antes de limpiarlo o realizar 
cualquier reparación.  

27 .  Siempre contacte un técnico certificado para realizar el 
servicio o mantenimiento.  N o lo haga usted mismo.  

28.  Si va a desechar su aparato viejo,  se recomienda quitar 
la  puerta  y dejar los estantes en su lugar.  Esto reducirá la  
posibilidad de peligro para los niños.  

29 .  Este aparato ha sido diseñado para la  instalación 
autoportante solamente.  N o lo instale en el interior de un 
armario cerrado.  

30 .  N o utilice el aparato en presencia de gases explosivos.  

31 .  N o juegue con los controles.  

32 .  N o opere este aparato si hay piezas perdidas o rotas.  

33 .  Para uso doméstico solamente.  N o utilice este aparato 
para uso comercial.  

34 .  Este aparato está diseñado para uso en interiores y no 
debe ser utilizado al aire libre.  

35 .  Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones,  no permita que los 
niños jueguen dentro o sobre el electrodoméstico.  Supervisión 
cercana es necesaria cuando el aparato es utilizado cerca de 
niños.  

36 .  La puerta del aparato debe estar cerrada durante el 
funcionamiento.  N o deje la  puerta abierta cuando hay niños 
cerca del refrigerador.  

¡PELIGRO! 
¡Riesgo de encierro para niños! Antes de 
desechar su aparato viejo, retire la puerta 
para evitar que los niños puedan quedarse 
atrapados dentro. 
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DESEMBALAJE Y ACCESORIOS 
 
 

3 .  Retire todos los materiales de embalaje.  Esto incluye la  
base de espuma y toda la  cinta adhesiva que sostiene 
los accesorios,  tanto dentro como fuera.  

 
4 .  Inspeccione y retire cualquier resto de embalaje cinta o 

materiales impresos antes de encender el refrigerador.  
 
 

N o ta :  Deje el refrigera dor de pie en posición vertical 
durante dos horas antes de conectar la  alimentación.  
 
Revise todos los accesorios incluidos en la  caja para asegurarse 
de que todas las piezas están incluidas y en perfectas 
condiciones.  Una lista de accesorios se indica a continuación 
para su referencia 
 

UBICACIÓN ADECUADA 
 
o Este refrigerador fue diseñado para ser instalado en un lugar 
con buena circulación de aire y las conexiones eléctricas 
adecuadas.  C umplir con estas condiciones,  se asegurará la  
máxima eficiencia.  
o Escoja un lugar donde fresco y lejos de luz solar directa.  
o Este refrigerador ha sido diseñado para uso en interiores y no 
debe ser utilizado al aire libre.  
o Este refrigerador debe ser instalado directamente sobre el 
piso y no debe ser encerrado en un armario o empotrado en un 
gabinete.  
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Nota: Las ilustraciones en el manual del usuario son sólo para referencia. El producto real puede variar ligeramente. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SONIDOS NORMALES DE OPERACIÓN 
 
o Sonidos de burbujeo o gorgoteo y ligeras vibraciones son el 
resultado del refrigerante que circula a través de las bobinas de 
enfriamiento.  
 
o C hisporroteos o sonidos de chasquidos se producen durante el 
ciclo de descongelación automática.  
 
o Sonidos goteo se producen cuando el hielo se derrite del 
evaporador y fluye hacia la  bandeja de recolección de agua 
durante el ciclo de descongelación automática.  
 
o C raqueo o sonidos de chasquidos son causados por la  
expansión y /  o contracción de las bobinas de enfriamiento 
durante el ciclo de descongelación automática.  
 

 
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO 

 
Limpieza general del interior y exterior del refrigerador.  
 Prepare una solución de limpieza de 3-4  cucharadas de 
bicarbonato de sodio mezclado con agua tibia.  Use una 
esponja o un paño suave humedecido con la  solución de 
limpieza para limpiar las superficies interiores y exteriores del 
gabinete.  
 
2 .  Enjuague con agua limpia y tibia y seque con un paño 
suave.  
 
N ota:  N o utilice productos químicos fuertes,  abrasivos,  
amoniaco,  cloro,  detergentes concentrados,  disolventes o 
estropajos de metal.  Estos productos pueden disolver,  dañar y /  
o decolorar el acabado de la  carcasa.  
 

LIMPIEZA DE LA JUNTA 
 

1 .  Limpiar la  junta de la  puerta  con un paño húmedo cada tres 
meses.  La junta debe mantenerse limpios y flexibles para 
asegurar un sellado adecuado.  
 
2 .  La aplicación de vaselina ligera al lado de la  bisagra ayuda 
a mantener el empaque flexible y asegura un buen sellado. 

NIVELACIÓN 
 
El refrigerador debe tener todas las esquinas inferiores 
apoyadas firmemente sobre piso estable.  El suelo debe ser lo 
suficientemente fuerte como para soportar un refrigerador 
completamente cargado.  
 
N O TA:  Es muy importante que su refrigerador este nivelado 
para que funcione correctamente.  
 
Para nivelar el refrigerador:  
Después de desechar el embalaje tornillos y la  base de madera,  
utilice un nivel de carpintero para asegurar la  posición 
horizontal de adelante hacia atrás y de izquierda a derecha. 
 
 

 

CONTROL DE TEMPERATURA 
 
La temperatura  se controla mediante el ajuste de la  perilla  
de control de temperatura .  

 
Los números más altos indican temperaturas más bajas,  
menores números indican temperaturas más altas.  
 
La posición O FF hará que el compresor se detenga.  
 
Durante los meses de invierno las temperaturas son más 
bajas y puede causar un enfriamiento excesivo en el interior 
del refrigerador.  Para evitar esto,  el mando de ajuste de la  
temperatura debe estar entre 4  ~ 6 .  
 
Durante el verano,  cuando las temperaturas son más altas,  
la  perilla  de ajuste de la  temperatura debe estar entre 3  ~ 
1 .  

 
PRIMER USO 

 
C uando opera el refrigerador por primera vez,  ajuste la  
perilla  de temperatura,  deje el refrigerador vacío y cierre  
bien la  puerta hasta que alcance la  temperatura deseada 
(usualmente de 2  a 3  horas) después cargue los alimentos.  
 

DESCONGELACIÓN 
 
Descongele el compartimiento congelador cuando la  capa 
de escarcha en la  superficie del evaporador alcanza 3  o 4  
mm. 
 
Durante la  descongelación eliminar todas las bandejas de 
cubos de hielo y alimentos.  Ajuste el termostato a la  
posición " O FF" .  C oloque la  bandeja de goteo debajo del 
evaporador para recoger el agua derretida.  Después de 
que la  escarcha se haya derretido,  deseche el agua 
derretida y seque el interior.  El refrigerador puede ser 
reiniciado girando su termostato a la  posición deseada.  
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
Esta guía le ayudará a solucionar problemas con su refrigerador. 
 
 
Su refrigerador no está funcionando 

• ¿Está el cable de alimentación desenchufado? 
Conecte a un tomacorriente con polo a tierra (3 orificios). 

 
• ¿Hay un fusible de la casa fundido o se disparó el cortacircuitos? 

Reemplace el fusible o reinicie el disyuntor. Si el problema persiste, llame a un electricista. 
 

• • ¿Está el control de temperatura esté en la posición OFF? 
Consulte la sección de "Control de temperatura" para ajustar la temperatura adecuada. 

 
Hay agua en la bandeja de recolección 

•  ¿El refrigerador se está descongelando?  
El agua de evaporará, es normal que caiga agua a la bandeja durante la descongelación. 

 
• ¿Está el ambiente más húmedo de lo normal?  

El agua generada por la descongelación se demorará más tiempo en evaporarse. Esto es 
normal cuando el ambiente es muy húmedo o caliente 

 
 
El motor está trabajando mucho tiempo 

• ¿El ambiente está más caliente de lo normal?  
Es normal que el motor trabaje más tiempo cuando el ambiente está caliente. En condiciones 
normales el motor debe trabajar del 40 al 80% del tiempo. En Ambientes calientes el motor 
trabajará del 70 al 95% del tiempo. 

 
• ¿Se almacenaron muchos alimentos en el refrigerador recientemente?  

Almacenar una gran cantidad de alimentos calienta el refrigerador. Es normal que el motor 
funcione durante más tiempo con el fin de alcanzar la temperatura de refrigeración 
nuevamente.  

 
• ¿Ha abierto la puerta muchas veces en momentos recientes?  

El motor funciona por más tiempo cuando esto ocurre. Con el fin de ahorrar energía, trate de 
sacar todo lo que necesita del refrigerador de una sola vez, mantenga los alimentos 
organizados para encontrarlos fácilmente y cierre la puerta tan pronto como retire los 
alimentos. 

• ¿El control de temperatura esta ajustado correctamente?  
Consulte la sección de "Control de temperatura" para ajustar la temperatura adecuada. 

 
• ¿La puerta está bien cerrada?  

Empuje fuertemente la puerta para que cierre bien. Si la puerta no cierra bien, consulte el 
punto. “La puerta no cierra completamente” 

 
NOTA: Su nuevo refrigerador trabaja por más tiempo que el anterior debido a su motor de alta eficiencia. 
 
El refrigerador parece hacer mucho ruido 

• Los sonidos pueden ser normales. 
Consulte la sección “sonidos normales de operación”. 

 
 
La puerta no cierra completamente 

• ¿Hay alimentos bloqueando la puerta?  
Reorganice los alimentos y recipientes de manera que la puerta cierre libremente. 
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• ¿Las Juntas se están quedando pegadas del marco de la cabina?  
Tanto la superficie de la junta y el marco de la cabina deben estar limpios, libres de aceite y 
suciedad. La solución es limpiar la junta de la puerta y el marco usando una solución de 3-4 
cucharadas de bicarbonato de sodio mezclado con agua tibia.  



 
 

 

GARANTÍA DE PRODUCTO 
 
Su producto está protegido bajo esta garantía 
 
El servicio de garantía debe ser obtenido de Servicios al Consumidor de Midea o taller de 
servicio autorizado Midea. 
 

 
 

PERÍODO DE 
GARANTÍA 

MIDEA, A TRAVÉS DE LOS 
CENTROS DE SERVICIO 
AUTORIZADOS,  VA A: 

EL CONSUMIDOR SERÁ 
RESPONSABLE DE: 

 
GARANTÍA TOTAL DE 
UN AÑO 

Un año a partir de la 
fecha de compra. 

Pagar todos los costos de reparación o 
sustitución de las piezas defectuosas de 
este aparato, ya sea por problema del 
material o de mano de obra. 

Los costos de las llamadas de servicio 
que se enumeran 
bajo RESPONSABILIDADES NORMALES 
DEL CONSUMIDOR* 

 
Se utilizaran piezas de recambio de Midea y éstas serán garantizadas sólo por el período restante de 
la garantía original. 
 
RESPONSABILIDADES NORMALES DEL CONSUMIDOR* 
Esta garantía se aplica sólo a los productos de uso doméstico normal, y el consumidor es responsable de lo 
siguiente: 
1. Uso correcto del aparato de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas con el producto. 
2. Instalación correcta por un profesional de servicio técnico autorizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas 
con el producto y de acuerdo con todos los códigos locales de plomería, electricidad y / o gas. 
3. La conexión adecuada a una fuente de alimentación conectada a tierra de suficiente voltaje, reemplazo de fusibles 
quemados, reparación de aflojar las conexiones o defectos en el cableado doméstico. 
4. Gastos para facilitar el acceso al electrodoméstico para el servicio. 
5. Daños al acabado después de la instalación. 
 
 
EXCLUSIONES 
Esta garantía no cubre lo siguiente: 
1) Fallas de funcionamiento causadas por el daño a la unidad mientras esté en su posesión (distintos de los daños 
causados por defecto de fabricación o mal funcionamiento), mediante su instalación inadecuada, o por el uso excesivo de 
la unidad, incluyendo, sin limitación, la falta de mantenimiento razonable y necesario descrito en el manual de 
instrucciones. 
2) Los daños causados por reparaciones realizadas por personas que no sean técnicos autorizados por Midea, el uso de 
piezas que no sean repuestos Midea, obtenidos de personas que no sean autorizados por Midea, o causas externas 
como abuso, mal uso o fuente de alimentación inadecuada. 
3) Si la unidad es utilizada para fines comerciales, de alquiler u otro negocio diferente del uso doméstico no se dará  
ninguna garantía, expresa o implícita, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o 
idoneidad para un uso particular o propósito. 
4) Los productos sin números de serie originales o productos que tengan números de serie que han sido alterados o 
ilegibles. 
Nota: Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes. Así que esta 
limitación o exclusión no se aplique en su caso. 
 
SI REQUIERE SERVICIO 
   
Conserve la factura de compra, la boleta de entrega o cualquier otro registro de pago apropiado. 
La fecha en el recibo establece el período de garantía. 
Si el servicio se lleva a cabo, se recomienda conservar todos los recibos. 
Esta garantía escrita le otorga derechos legales específicos. Usted también puede tener otros derechos que varían de 
estado a estado. 
El servicio realizado bajo esta garantía debe ser obtenido mediante los siguientes pasos en orden: 
 
1. Contacte a Servicios al Consumidor de Midea o un centro autorizado por Midea al 1 866 64 MIDEA / 1 866 646 4332. 
2. Si hay una pregunta sobre dónde obtener servicio, comuníquese con nuestro Departamento de relaciones. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 


	This warranty applies only to products in ordinary household use, and the consumer is responsible for the items listed below:
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